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® Power down mode
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AV

PN
ThRetEE] :
EEPROM
LED PR
PHYceiver MAC
100Base-TX 100Base-TX <] X Machine 3
Transceiver N PCS
Control
Ml &St WEEE
s | - St | K -
“— < 100Base-T
AUTO-MDIX
Tx/Rx RX Machine
RX+/-
: ]
3 3 HER
Auto Ml N(I:anatgelment SRA
P < > ontro
negotiation & MIl Register
1. BEIEE
AN
3IMISE
m— T
16 iRzt
£%, 0000020
80z532522338%
N AmNnl33k84
cs#[C]37 24 [_]sD14
LED2 |38 23[_1vDD
LED1 |39 22[]sb1s
PWRST# [ 40 21 [_JEECS
TEST [_]41 . 20 [_]EECK
VDD [_]42 (16-bit mode) 19 Jeepio0
X243 18 [__1SD0
X1 44 17 _1sD1
GND[]45 16 [__]sD2
sD[_]46 15__]GND
RXGND [__|47 14[__]sD3
BGGND [_|48 . 13[_]sb4
o — N
" 0 PN ala) L~ O Wn
SRzEZzrFE884
QA = o
@ 2 =
4 &
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8 =z

3| B

cs# [
LED2 [
LED1 [
PWRST# [_|
TEST |
VDD []
X2 ]

X1
GND []
Sb [}
RXGND []
BGGND [

AENEO

35

36

37

32

34
18,17,16,14,13,12,
11,10
31,29,28,27,26,25,24,22
8{itEst

22

24

25,26,27

28,29,31
EEPROMIEO]
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IOR#
IOW#
CS#
CMD
INT
SDO~7

SD8~15

WAKE
LED3

GP6~4
GP3,GP2,GP1

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
14
45
46
47
48

36 [ ] 1ow#
35 IOR#
34 INT
331 GND
32 ] cMD
31 [ GP1
301 vDD
291 GP2
28] GP3
27 ] GP4
26 ] GP5
251 GPs

(8-bit mode)

3. 8 (=5 I ES

24

19

[ JLED3
[ ]vDD
[ JWAKE
[ JEECS

20 [ JEECK

[ 1EEDIO
[ 1sDo
—1sD1
[ 1sD2
[ JGND
[ 1sD3
[ IsD4

|,PD QIREEEN AR S

,PD WIRFEE NS

,PD s M i3

L,PD G St

O,PD FRRTiEK

I/O,PD R IRRREHRR G20 ~7
I/O,PD P IRRRHHR R B {18~ 15
O,PD HIGFEEMR LR, RHIREEES
O,PD £WT LED

O,PD &R

I/O B 1/0 w0
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19 EEDIO I/O,PD |/O%iEEeeprom

20 EECK O,PD EepromfdEf

21 EECS O,PD Eepromfdiz 1%

A0

43 X2 ) Crystal 25Mhz out

44 X1 I Crystal 25Mhz in

LED 0O

39 LED1 O Speed LED

38 LED2 O Link/Active LED

46 SD I HHESHNRS

48 BGGND P TRt

1 BGRES I/O TEpsE

2 RXVDD25 P 2.5V power output for TP RX

9 TXVDD25 P 2.5V power output for TP TX

3 RX+ I/0 TP RX A

4 RX- I/0 TP RX A

5.47 RXGND P RX B

6 TXGND P TX 1B

7 TX+ I/0 TP TX fmH

8 TX- I/0 TP TX fmH

Hith

41 TEST I Mzl

40 PWRST# | Mnizzh=liv)

23,3042 VDD P ¥ VDD, 3.3V HREBA

15,33,45 GND P #= GND

FFesiA

MAC ﬁﬁ%ﬁ
S " S

g s ]

NSR REHFRRS 01H 00H

NCR TXEFasizhl 02H 00H

TSR TXZEFestH 03H 00H

TSR I TXSH1E=8=HI1 04H 00H
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RCR
RSR
ROCR
BPTR
FCTR
FCR
EPCR
EPAR
EPDRL
EPDRH
WCR
PAR
MAR
GPCR
GPR
TRPAL
TRPAH
RWPAL
RWPAH
VID
PID
CHIPR
TCR2
OCR
SMCR
ETXCSR
TCSCR
RCSCSR
MPAR
LEDCR
BUSCR
INTCR
SCCR

CD1001 #R{EFft

RXEF 7=l

RXEFFEATS

L G

Back pressure threshold register
Flow control threshold register
RX imEHFesiztl

EEPROM & PHY ZHizesizl
EEPROM & PHY Z57z8sttuiit
EEPROM & PHY {EFH&iES7rs
EEPROM & PHY BF SRS 7re
A= H S FRe (TE8H&ETUT)
LD b Ry e ds

Multicast address register
BREHETRE (B 8AMRI)
BRSFS

TX SRAM isEEFE RIS
TX SRAM EEGEEHAIIE ST TS
RX SRAM SEUSEHAIHEIEE
RX SRAM SEGEHHHIMEII S
N7 1D

7= ID

CHIP {2iThi

TX Z=HZFaR2
Br=dSTes
RIS TRE

BHAE R H RS S8
e 22t g e 2E
BRGNS T TR

MII PHY ZHfzasitit

LED 3|plf=IETres

A IRRR R AT SRR

INT $HRpf=HE7as

EHIS TR ERR SR FHE]

FH
FH
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O5H
06H

07H

08H

09H

OAH

0BH

OCH
ODH

OEH

OFH
10H~15H
16H-1DH
1EH

1FH

22H

23H

24H

25H
28H~29H
2AH~2BH
2CH
2DH

2EH

2FH

30H

31H

32H

33H

34H

38H

39H

50H

00H
00H
00H
37H
38H
OOH
O0H
40H
xxH
xxH

00H

Determined by eeprom

xxH
01H
xxH
O0H
O0H
00H
OCH
0A46H
9000H
19H
00H
00H
00H
00OH
00H
00H
00H
O0H
61H
00H
00H
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RSCCR WE RFRH M HI SRR 51H XXH
MRCMDX TR S HF NN EIETEUEE G < FOH XXH
MRCMDX1  #HEHIHEE SR FEIRENG < F1H XXH
MRCMD R HE S 7R NFEIEIEE R < F2H XXH
MRRL NEFERIEEEI S 7R T F4H 00H
MRRH NFAEEEI ST F5H 00H
MWCMDX  FEitiHEEHFRIINFEIES NG FeH XXH
MWCMD REFEES N SHHE E SR F8H XXH
MWRL NEFEIES A\t 178 F FAH OOH
MWRH FiEsR IR ST e T FBH 00H
TXPLL X HEEKEMEFHHETRE FCH XXH
TXPLH X HEEKENSF ST FDH XXH
ISR PR S S 7es FEH OOH
IMR Sl e FFH 00H
PHY 5752
ADD Name 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 | 3 | 2 1 0
00 | conTroL |Reset I;::E Ss::: I:::::I': PD?:: lsotate | Restart D:::Iex 'f:slt Reservered
0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 000 0000
T4 TXFDX [ TXHDX | 10 FDX | 10 HDX Pream. | Auto-N Remote Auto-N Link Jabber Extd
01 STATUS Cap. Cap. Cap. Cap. Cap. Reservered SuPR. Compl. Fault Cap. Status Detect Cap.
0 1 1 1 1 0000 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
02 | PHYID1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 [ 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
03 PHYID2 1 0 1 1 1 0 Model No. Version No.
01010 0000
04 I:\l::e-:les g' :‘:g): FLAPCT(CV Ri:‘:l‘:e Reserved I:cfv ::v T)I(\zsx TXAg‘II)X 13\:!'3)( 10;;5)( Advertised Protocol Selector Field
05 Li:::i:ta;t :;l:ez(: I::k :‘; Reserved IF-Z I_IZ: TXLFPDX TXI;:,DX 1 OLFPDX 1 OI;:’DX Link Panter Protocol Selector Field
o | St Reserved ol P o el
to | Soected | oo ot | i | o | | ™| s | s | o [Resre] nsrvea| WP | Kt | P S e
17 Sc’:)e:;fs'::f :3; 100 HDX| 10 FDX | 10 HDX Res:"’e Reserved | Reserved PHY ADDRI[4.0] Auto-N. Monitor Bit[3.0]
18 Co:l:;tat Rsvd EnI:l’:Ie E:aBl:e Esrgll:IEe E:::Ie Reserved Reserved I::st::sye
19 PWDOR Reserved | PD10DRV | PD1001 | Pdchip | Pdaim Pdaeq PDdrv Pdedi Pdedo PD10
20 S':z‘:;::d TSISE| TSTSE2 | Fo)':SCI:J| FOF':iEf Reserved Mdx CNTL l;uit:t?ke ":gl’:;:‘ Mdx_down |MonSet1|MonSet0 | Reserved | PD vatue
L\b Ny
IhREER
FiEO
FEAR—MBANLIERRER&EO, RARIEES CS#3KiET CD1001,CSHEUAREBRL,
BJLAEE EEPROM IZE B ZE R 1. EA ATBE M igimO, —2 INDEX, _2 DATA, SR SD{55, 25CMD=0

At SD %= INDEX{SE; = CMD=1R}, SD 37 DATA{SE. INDEX 2EiGAHISFsAEUHER,
R IEFRR, FEFLRE INDEXER.
DMA {Zi

Z 3 AR : CD1001


http://coreadc.com
http://coreadc.com/en

Coreaﬂq’%\gﬁéﬁ CD1001 3RVEFM

CD1001 2t DMA X¥%, FFEHmEMFiEesainn. TEEFEIvRnibitE, BrX
— dummyread/write <, EHLRIEUREIAIPEIEE 28, KRG, TLUBID read/write d5S1(0]
Eitrtteit, HUPSIRER 8 Uk 16 (BN BhistyE., Tl iEIRE BB N SIRE s,

WERTFiERRA/NE 16K 15, B 3K FBRATAIX, § 13KB FH AT

[177,73E 3

TXSRAM TTLATEERRANE, £ 8I&423 Index | ] Index I, Index register02h #2541 CRC ] pads
BN, RESHE 03h 1 04h HFENICR. BASRUELT, RiERiAtEN7F 00h,Index | B3,

BB AFHIEE TX SRAM, AR E AN EIEK/NE byte count register fch #1 fdh, & & control
register {9 bit1 f5, CD1001 F#akix index | &, £ index | ©&1X5EmAT, index || WEEUEATLABA
TX SRAM,7E index | Ki%¥5ERE, BTLAS EIRE index Il B9 byte_count F control register f9 bit1, X
# index | ¥ index || AIfEIRRE K%,
[t 20

RX SRAM £ ring R9%5H, EREEiESRIE, RX SRAM RuiRiaitbiitizF COOh 4, EMNERE

4 =5 header, IRFEIZIZIREUE , B4F CRC #43E, Header F945#92 01h, status, byte_count low,

byte count high,

YA 2RIR1E

® 100BaseTX 1#2{E

RIXBIE 4B5B encoder, scrambler, parallel to serial converter, NRZ to NRZI #£#&, NRZI |
MLT-3 &2, £Rf5% MLT-3 IRGHEEIRENS SRILE.

I BIE signaldecteck, B BiEMN &2, MLT-3 2l binary i$7328, Rk EELR, NRZI 2 NRZ
TRIO8E, BITRIFHTHEREE, descrambler i@, JREXIST, 4B5B iRMEEE,

® 10Base-T #{E

10Base-T WAk 28F 4 |IEEE802.3u ¥, 24 CD1001 T{EFE 10base-t =, RiBHEESMEMSRH

i3,

%’—:\,ﬁ'l‘?’cl

EERHE

Dvoo FEYRREE 3135 3465 V

Ta TERERE 0 70 °C

b 100BASE-TX ; 87 mA 33V
(TOZBRE)  10BASE-T TX(100% utilization) - 92 mA 33V
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10BASE-T idle
Bt

BEBAREL (FTFE4K)
HTEEARTE

FIRKAES, (RFHTHpXE)

Bt St

R #E | BX

¥ PREIE®R LI s
= & =

A

Vi BN EIE
Vi BMABEIS

I BN ERRAYREE R
I BN ERSHIREER
Cin BANBE

Th]
Vou BB ENRE
Von BHEBEASE
b0
View RX+/RX-HARBNEEE
V2
Vo100 100TX+/-EzshiaHeEE
Voo 10TX+/- EshiateEE
ltp100 100TX+/- ZExiEHEBE
RiftsE

e TP#O

24

1.9
4.4
19|

2.0
5
[20]

0.8

2.1
5.6
|21]

38
56
31
21

uA

uA

pf

mA

mA
mA
mA
mA

mA

3.3V
3.3V
3.3V
3.3V
3.3V

V|N=0.0V

V|N=3.3V

lo,.=4mA

|0H='4mA

100Q £1tF

AR AZUER /N
EPRAZR /N
HEXHE

R | BB | BX
B | &4
& &

Tresre
TTM
TTDC
%

XOST

100TX+/-

SHYFHIERTE)

100TX+/-ZE 53 2aFHER A A ILES

100TX+/- Exhiait G=ERIKE
100TX+/- E5 i HIEERIEER
100TX+/-ZEES5

o SRiIRMF
© 2025 GCoreadDvices Micro.

3.0
0
0
0
0

0.5
0.5
14
5

ns
ns
ns

%
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m/ | B
HS S8 - o
Texe OSC FY$HEEs 2% a0
Tewn OSC BKHEEERS 16 20
TewL OSC BKHBEREHHE 16 20
o NIERESIFERTF
T1 |« o T5 |
CS#,CMD —— >
ICR# / \
—T2— T6
SD k —
e T3—>‘ — T4 |
1016 —
T7 |« e T8

El 4. 2RSSR FE]

RA

40.00

24
24

L Jira

ns

ns

ns

¥t

50ppm

T ——— e

CS#,CMD valid to IOR# valid

T, IOR# width
T3 System Date(SD) Delay time
T, IOR# invalid to System Date(SD) invalid
Ts IOR# invalid to CS#,CMD invalid
T IOR# invalid to next IOR#/IOW# valid When read CD1001
6 register
IOR# invalid to next IOR#/IOW# valid When read CD1001
Te memory withF2h register
IOR# invalid to next IOR#/IOW# valid When read CD1001
T,+Te memory with F2h register
T, CS#,CMD valid to 10 16 valid
Ts CS#,CMD invalid to 1016 invalid
© 2025 GCoreadDvices Micro. -10-
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ns
ns
ns

ns

clk*
clk*

clk*

ns

ns
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o WMHERBHF

— 5 T1 fe— —» T5 [&—
cstomp —K —
< T6 —
ICR# . - ¢ ¢ —

SD >_

—— T3 —>
1016 —_l

— T8

E 5. ISR FE

T ———

CS#,CMD valid to IOW# valid

T, IOW# width 10 ns
T3 System Date(SD) Setup time 10 ns
T4 System Date(SD) Hold time 3 ns
Ts IOW # Invalid to CS#,CMD invalid 0 ns
T IOW# invalid to next IOW#/IOR# valid When write 1 clkc*

6 CD1001 INDEX port
T IOW# Invalid to next IOW#/IOR# valid When write > clkc*

6 CD1001 memory DATE port
T.4T IOW# Invalid to next |OR#/IOW# valid When write 1 clkc*

S CD1001 memory
T, CS#,CMD valid to 10 16 valid 3 ns
Ts CS#,CMD invalid to 1016 invalid 3 ns

e EEPROM #ZHORF
T2 , T3
EECS
— T1
EEck—T 1 | L_¢ | | L 1
MNyTal, 77—y T6 ——
EEDIO
T5
—>  |[—=
, T7

6. EERPOM O FE
© 2025 GCoreadDvices Micro. -11- FICHR:CD1001
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T T3 NC

EECK $fise 0.375
T, EECS EAdiE) 500 ns
LE EECS {RiZHdiE] 2166 ns
Ta EEDIO RigHAYIRERTE 480 ns
Ts EEDIO #aHATAYRISATIE) 2200 ns
Ts EEDIO I ARTHIIRZ ERIE 8 ns
T; EEDIO 3 NATAV{RIEFHTIE] 8 ns
RiF4RE
Auto MDIX RiFH
500  TFO.1HF  AUTO MDI-X
[ 1% ; Transformer RJ45
RXI+ |2 1:1 1
L 500 bl
RXI- |4 3
2.5V AVCC
4
AVDD 252 2ZuF 01pF
AVDD 252 I I 5
X0+ |-~ 1:1 6
: 500
1% L ‘ | 7
TX0- 2 8
500
1%
Z0.1uF 750 | 750l 1750
; 19 3 1%3% % 1%
BGRES |- T
BGGNDH48 £6.8kQ 1% o.mwzm;
|/1 AGND Chasis GND

7. Auto MIDX Rz FRE]
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Non auto MDIX RiF8

L0.1pF
500 A
ok ; Transformer RJA5
RXI+ |2 1:1 1
500 _olle
RXI- |4 3
2.5V AVCC
, 4
AVDD 2512 220uF 0.14F
_ A A
AVDD 25}-9 T 5
X0+ |-~ 1:1 6
500
1% 21— 7
TX0-}-8 8
500
1%
1
0.1uF 750l | 750
; ! % 1% 1%
BGRES |- T
BGGNDH® £6.8kQ 1% 0-1HF/2K\//%
[/1 AGND Chasis GND

8. Non Auto MIDX R FEE
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SN R R T,

TQFP-48

| N
D

‘ D1
36

25
ponnnonnnnnag

E ]
juuuuuuuuuuuu
12

i i
L/ | \
s A\ %%A
M . I I Tosls . 0. 25 l
) % H o

b
SEATING PLANE L1

14

S b1 /5

SECTION B-B

TTTTTTTImTTT
=

(=

%

[» o

91

_SECTION A-A_

9. TQFP-48 #EE

——

A 0.063 1.60
Al 0.002 - 0.006 0.05 - 0.15
A2 0.053 0.055 0.057 1.35 1.40 1.45
b 0.007 0.009 0.011 0.17 0.22 0.27
b1 0.007 0.008 0.009 0.17 0.20 0.23
C 0.004 - 0.008 0.09 - 0.20
1 0.004 - 0.006 0.09 - 0.16
D 0.354 BSC 9.00 BSC

D1 0.276 BSC 7.00 BSC

E 0.354 BSC 9.00 BSC

E1 0.276 BSC 7.00BSC

e 0.020 BSC 0.50 BSC

L 0.018 0.024 0.030 0.45 0.60 0.75
L1 0.039 REF 1.00 REF

y 0.003 MAX 0.08 MAX
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a4 AT,

SEREEE - .

CD1001A-Q 0°C~70°C TQFP-48 FE&%, 1000
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BITA
TR = E B I
V1.0 2025.6.9 HIRRERY, ERER
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